Westview was duly registered with the SEC on July 8, 2008. It is primarily engaged in the
business of leasing out retail and office spaces. It is a wholly-owned subsidiary of ALI. It is
engaged primarily in leasing office and retail spaces. It has interests in The District North Point
in Negros Occidental, and is the owner of Ayala North Point Technohub in Talisay City, Negros
Occidental, and Bacolod Capitol Corporate Center, located in North Capitol Drive, Bacolod City.

GDI was duly registered with the SEC on August 23, 2007. It is primarily engaged in the
business of leasing out retail and office spaces. It is a wholly-owned subsidiary of ALO, which
in turn is a wholly-owned subsidiary of ALI. It is engaged primarily in leasing office and retail
spaces. It is the owner of One Evotech and Two Evotech buildings in Nuvali, Santa Rosa,
Laguna.

Ownership Structure of the Company Before and After the Transaction

23

Stockholder

Current
(as of March 23, 2021; before

property for share swap)

Indicative Post-Transaction
(after increase in authorized capital
stock and property for share swap)

Number of
Shares

Percentage of
Ownership

Number of
Shares

Percentage of
Ownership

ALI 461,977,093 45.04% 801,641,624 53.13%
ALO 96,292,435 9.39% 96,292,435 6.38%

Westview 0 0% 37,443,313 2.48%
GDI 0 0% 62,146,531 4.12%

Non-ALI/Public 467,386,907 45.57% 511,386,907 33.89%
TOTAL 1,025,656,435 100.00% 1,508,910,810 100.00%

The Company shall ensure that ALI sells some of its shareholdings in the Company prior to the
execution of the property-for-share swap in order to ensure compliance with the minimum public
ownership requirements imposed upon the Company.

Item 14. Restatement of Accounts

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year except
for the adoption of the new and amended Philippine Financial Reporting Standards (PFRS) and
the Philippine Interpretations of International Financial Reporting Interpretation Committee
(IFRIC) which became effective beginning January 1, 2019. The Company will also adopt